

Nos. 09-36100, 10-35043, 10-35052, 10-35053, and 10-35054

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SERVHEEN, in his official capacity as
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Grizzly Bear Coordinator, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
Civ. No. 07-134-DWM

GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Douglas L. Honnold
Timothy J. Preso
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699

Jack R. Tuholske
Tuholske Law Office PC
P.O. Box 7458
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 721-6986

Counsel for Greater Yellowstone Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. THE GRIZZLY BEAR.....	4
II. GRIZZLY BEAR LISTING AND RECOVERY PLANNING.....	6
III. THE CHALLENGED DELISTING DECISION.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. FWS FAILED TO RATIONALLY CONSIDER THE ONGOING DEMISE OF THE YELLOWSTONE GRIZZLY BEAR POPULATION’S MOST ESSENTIAL FOOD SOURCE—THE WHITEBARK PINE	16
A. The Yellowstone Grizzly Bear Population Is Uniquely Dependent Upon The Seeds Of The Whitebark Pine	16
B. FWS Arbitrarily Declared That Yellowstone’s Grizzly Population Is Not Threatened By The Whitebark Pine’s Demise	21
C. FWS Arbitrarily Determined That Unidentified “Management Responses” May Prevent Grizzly Mortality Caused By Declining Whitebark	28
III. THE YELLOWSTONE GRIZZLY BEAR POPULATION REMAINS THREATENED BECAUSE OF INADEQUATE REGULATORY MECHANISMS	29
A. The Conservation Strategy Is Not A “Regulatory Mechanism”	31

1.	“Regulatory Mechanisms” Are Binding, Enforceable Measures	32
2.	The Conservation Strategy Does Not Eliminate The Need For Adequate Regulatory Mechanisms.....	35
B.	FWS Arbitrarily Determined That Yellowstone Grizzlies Are Not Threatened By The Inadequacy Of Mechanisms To Regulate Bear Mortality	37
1.	No Regulatory Mechanisms Exist To Prevent Grizzly Bear Mortality	37
2.	The Conservation Strategy Does Not Prevent Excessive Grizzly Bear Mortality	40
C.	FWS Arbitrarily Determined That Yellowstone Grizzlies Are Not Threatened By The Inadequacy Of Mechanisms to Protect Grizzly Bear Habitat Outside Of The PCA.....	43
1.	Lands Outside The PCA Are Critical To Grizzly Bear Recovery	43
2.	No Regulatory Mechanisms Exist To Protect Non-PCA Grizzly Bear Habitat	45
3.	The Conservation Strategy Does Not Protect Essential Non-PCA Grizzly Bear Habitat	47
D.	The Conservation Strategy’s Grab Bag Of State And Federal Laws Does Not Demonstrate Adequate Regulatory Mechanisms	49
E.	FWS Acted Arbitrarily In Relying On The Prospect Of Future Relisting As Reason To Disregard The Threats Now Confronting Yellowstone’s Grizzlies.....	52
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Ariz. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. Salazar</u> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> (U.S. Oct. 1, 2010) (No. 10-454).....	15, 28
<u>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Norton</u> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	35
<u>Brower v. Evans</u> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 29
<u>Butte Env’tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 607 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2010), <u>amended and superseded by</u> , 2010 WL 3420071 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	33
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33, 35
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenweck</u> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004).....	34
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</u> , No. 07-16423, 2010 WL 3704200 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</u> , 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995), <u>amended by</u> 967 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1997).....	9
<u>Fund for Animals v. Rice</u> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996).....	35
<u>Getty v. Fed’l Savings & Loan Ins. Corp.</u> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	50, 51
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</u> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (D. Mont. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Lands Council v. McNair</u> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	36
<u>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Daley</u> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998)	34
<u>Perkins v. Bergland</u> , 608 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1979).....	51
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	32-33
<u>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n</u> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	50
<u>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans</u> , 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<u>Suever v. Connell</u> , 579 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<u>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	6
<u>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</u> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<u>Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar</u> , 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35

<u>W. Radio Serv. Co. v. Espy,</u> 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996).....	47
<u>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008).....	46
<u>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,</u> Nos. 08-35359 & 08-35360, 2010 WL 3420012 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702	1
§ 706.....	14, 31, 35
16 U.S.C. § 528 <u>et seq.</u>	51
§ 1531 <u>et seq.</u>	2
§ 1532.....	11
§ 1533.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1536.....	8
§ 1540.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
§ 1331	1
§ 2201	1
§ 2202.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <u>et seq.</u>	50
Pub. L. No. 93-205 (1973).....	36

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code § 36-102.....	40
§ 36-104	40
§ 36-408	39

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-101, <u>et seq.</u>	50
§ 87-1-201	51
§ 87-1-301	40
§ 87-3-130.....	38
§ 87-5-301	39, 51
§ 87-5-302.....	39
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-101	39
§ 23-1-302.....	39, 40
§ 23-1-401	40

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

36 C.F.R. § 219.27	51
§ 219.35, App. B	47
§ 261.50.....	42
§ 294.10-294.14.....	46
50 C.F.R. § 17.40	30
§ 424.11	32
40 Fed. Reg. 31,734 (July 28, 1975).....	7, 8, 9, 30
41 Fed. Reg. 48,757 (Nov. 5, 1976).....	8
68 Fed. Reg. 15,100 (Mar. 28, 2003).....	36-37
70 Fed. Reg. 1,023 (Jan. 5, 2005)	47
70 Fed. Reg. 69,854 (Nov. 17, 2005)	10-11
72 Fed. Reg. 11,376 (Mar. 13, 2007).....	11
72 Fed. Reg. 14,866 (Mar. 29, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
74 Fed. Reg. 67,059 (Dec. 18, 2009).....	47
75 Fed. Reg. 54,708 (Sep. 8, 2010)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)33

Susan D. Daggett, NGOs as Lawmakers, Watchdogs, Whistle-blowers, and
Private Attorneys General, 13 Colo. J. Int’l Envtl. L. & Pol’y 99 (2002).....52

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1966)33
